Table of Contents 57

Table of Contents

DILUTION

Dilution is the amount by which the offering price paid by the purchasers of the shares of common stock sold in the offering exceeds the net
tangible book value per share of common stock after the offering. Net tangible book value per share is determined at any date by subtracting our
total liabilities from the total book value of our tangible assets and dividing the difference by the number of shares of common stock deemed to
be outstanding at that date.

Our net tangible book value as of September 30, 2012 was $6.1 million, or $2.22 per share. After giving effect to the receipt of approximately
$45.3 million of estimated net proceeds from our sale of shares of common stock in this offering at an assumed offering price of $15.00 per
share, our net tangible book value as of September 30, 2012 would have been $51.3 million, or $8.44 per share. This represents an immediate
increase in net tangible book value of $6.22 per share to our existing stockholder and an immediate dilution of $6.56 per share to new investors
purchasing shares of common stock in the offering. The following table illustrates this substantial and immediate per share dilution to new
investors.

Assumed initial public offering price per share $ 15.00
Net tangible book value per share at September 30, 2012 $ 2.22
Pro forma increase per share attributable to new investors 6.22

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering 8.44

Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors $ 6.56

A $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of $15.00 per share would increase (decrease) our pro forma net tangible
book value by $3.1 million, the pro forma net tangible book value per share by $0.51 per share and the dilution per share to new investors in this
offering by $0.49, assuming the number of shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same and after
deducting the estimated underwriting discount and estimated expenses payable by us.

If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares in full, the pro forma net tangible book value per share after the offering

[…]

None of our existing leases contain escalations based on market interest rates, and the interest rates on our existing borrowings are variable,
although in the case of the MetLife Loan, the interest rate only adjusts once every three years. We have not entered into any derivative contracts
to attempt to manage our exposure to interest rate fluctuations.

To illustrate the potential impact of changes in interest rates on our net income for the nine months ended September 30, 2012 and the year
ended December 31, 2011, we have performed the following analysis, which assumes that our balance sheet remains constant and that no further
actions are taken to alter our existing interest rate sensitivity.

63

Edgar Filing: GLADSTONE LAND Corp - Form S-11/A

Table of Contents 81

Table of Contents

The following table summarizes the impact of a 1, 2 and 3 percentage point increase in the three-month LIBOR rate for the nine months ended
September 30, 2012 and the year ended December 31, 2011. Our effective average LIBOR rate as of September 30, 2012, and December 31,
2011, was 0.46% and 0.35%, respectively; thus, a 1, 2 or 3 percentage point decrease could not occur.

For the Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2012

For the Year Ended
December 31, 2011

Interest Rate Change

Increase
to

Interest Expense
Net Decrease
to Net Income

Increase
to

Interest Expense
Net Decrease
to Net Income

1% Increase to LIBOR $ 4,000 $ 4,000 $ 12,050 $ 12,050
2% Increase to LIBOR 8,000 8,000 24,100 24,100
3% Increase to LIBOR 12,000 12,000 36,150 36,150

We may be exposed to the effects of interest rate changes, primarily as a result of long-term debt used to maintain liquidity and fund expansion
of our real estate investment portfolio and operations. Our interest rate risk management objectives will be to limit the impact of interest rate
changes on earnings and cash flows and to lower overall borrowing costs. To achieve our objectives, we will borrow primarily at fixed rates or
variable rates with the lowest margins available and, in some cases, with the ability to convert variable rates to fixed rates. We may also enter
into derivative financial instruments such as interest rate swaps and caps in order to mitigate our interest rate risk on a related financial